The table below analyses the Council and group’s derivative financial instrument asset into those that are
settled on a net basis and those that will be settled on a gross basis into their relevant maturity groupings
based on the remaining period at balance date to the contractual maturity date.

The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

  Asset
carrying
amount

Contractual
cashflows

Less than
1 year

1-5 years More than 5
years

   $000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

2022

Nett settled derivative
assets

 892  892  41  725  126

Total derivatives   892  892  19  625  124

2021

Nett settled derivative
assets

 0  0  0  0  0

Total derivatives   0  0  0  0  0

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Note 25 – Financial instruments

168 | P a g e

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding accumulated
funds) for reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on the Council
and group’s financial instrument market risk exposures at balance date.

-50bps +50bps

Surplus
Other

equity
Surplus

Other
equity

Interest rate risk $000's $000's $000's $000's

2022

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (19) 0  52  0

Derivatives  (407) 0  390  0

Financial liabilities

Derivatives (46)  44

Total sensitivity  (472) 0  486  0

2021

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (32) 0  97  0

Financial liabilities

Derivatives  (671) 0  649  0

Total sensitivity  (703) 0  746  0

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For example, a decrease in 50 bps is
equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of 0.5%. The sensitivity for derivatives (interest rate swaps) has been
calculated using a derivative valuation model based on a parallel shift in interest rates of -50bps/+50bps (2021:
-50bps/+50bps).

Note 26 – Major variances

Explanations for major variations from the Council’s budget figures in its 2021/22 Annual Plan are as follows: